

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 481 of 2025**

Smt. Dimzating

*... Petitioner*

*- Versus -*

State of Assam and 5 Ors.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

15.04.2026

[1] This matter is listed for referral to the Special Mediation Drive-  
'Mediation for the Nation' as directed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

[2] Present Mr. G. Khupchinpao, learned counsel for the petitioner  
through VC, Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA for the State respondent nos. 5 & 6 and  
Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 3 & 4.

[3] As per the affidavit of service dated 11.12.2025 filed by the  
petitioner, it appears that summon by speed post to the respondent no. 1 was  
not served on that day. However, service by speed post to respondent no. 2  
(DGP, Assam) was delivered on 24.07.2025. None appears on behalf of  
respondent no. 2 in spite of service of summon.

[4] Petitioner is directed to confirm the status of service to  
respondent no. 1.

[5] List this case before the Court on 06.05.2026.

**JUDGE**